
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 2 September 2013 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.  
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2013  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

4. Annual Report of the Standards Committee - Report of the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 5 - 40) 

 

5. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 

6. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 

Part B  
Items during which it is considered the meeting is not likely to be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
7. Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of 

Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 



County Hall 
Durham 
22 August 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Councillors J Armstrong, E Bell, J Clark, M Dixon, B Graham, G Holland, 
E Huntington, I Jewell, W Stelling, B Stephens and M Williams 
 
  
Parish and Town Council Representatives – Town Councillor AJ Cooke and 
Town Councillor T Batson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 03000 269707 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 25 June 2013 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present:   Councillor J Armstrong(Chairman) 
 
 
Members of the Standards Committee: 

 
Councillors J Clark, B Graham, E Huntington, I Jewell, B Stephens and M Williams. 
 
Town Councillor A Cooke. 

 
Apologies:  
 
Mr J Dixon-Dawson and Councillors E Bell, M Dixon and G Holland. 
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Mr P Jackson 
 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 February 2013 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 February 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Future Reporting Arrangements for Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Chief Executive and the 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services. The report outlined proposals for 
aligning the reporting of complaints, compliments and suggestions from Standards 
Committee to Corporate Issues Scrutiny Committee, linked to wider performance 
management reporting and following consideration by Constitution Working Group 
(for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer detailed the report, advising that the Standards 
Committee would continue to hold responsibility for Code of Conduct complaints, as 
well as continuing to be responsible for approving and making payments or provide 
other benefits in cases of maladministration as determined by the Local 
Government Ombudsman.  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

4 Changes regarding the Local Government Ombudsman 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, which detailed the new operational arrangements which were to be 
implemented by the Local Government Ombudsman (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

5 Members Acting for Developers   
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which sought the approval of a briefing note to be circulated to all Councillors which 
provided advice to Members acting for developers (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the briefing note be approved for circulation to all Members. 

 

6 Probity in Planning – New Guidance issued by the Local Government 
Association  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services which informed Members of guidance recently published by the Local 
Government Association relating to Probity in Planning (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

 The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report, highlighting key areas where 
the new guidance would require the current Code of Practice within the Council’s 
Constitution, to be revised.  

Resolved: 

 That the report be noted. 

7 Other Business 

The Chairman advised the Committee that Article 9 of the Council’s Constitution 
provided for the Standards Committee to appoint a Parish and Town Councils Sub 
Committee. The remit of the Sub Committee was to support Parish and Town 
Councillors and their Clerks in maintaining high standards of conduct, whether 
through training or otherwise, and for this purpose to maintain close links with the 
County Durham Association of Local Councils. 

The Sub Committee was to comprise of 3 Members from the Standards Committee 
and as such nominations to the Sub Committee were sought. 

Resolved: 

Page 2



That the Chairman of the Committee (Councillor J Armstrong), Councillor I Jewell 
and Town Councillor AJ Cooke, be appointed to the Parish and Town Council Sub 
Committee, to discharge duties in accordance with section 9.04 of Article 9 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

8 Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

9 Monitoring Officer Other Action – Complaints involving Members at a Town 
Council 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which informed of the outcome of action taken following the determination of 
several complaints against Members at a Town Council (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 Local Investigation – Case Reference LA175 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services which detailed the investigation conducted into an allegation that a Town 
Councillor had breached the Code of Conduct and informed of the outcome of the 
subsequent hearing (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

11 Update on the Handling of Current Complaints 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 

2 September 2013 
 

Annual Report of the Standards 
Committee 

 

 

 
 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1.  To reflect and report on the work of the Standards Committee from July 2012 
to July 2013. 

Background Information to the Annual Report 
 
2.  Although there is no legislative requirement for Standards Committees to 

produce an Annual Report, doing so is recognised as good practice. Not only 
does the report publicise the work of the Committee to the wider general 
public, it is also a means for the Authority itself to monitor the Committee’s 
work. 

 
3.  The particular purpose of this report is to reflect on the changes to standards 

arrangements from July 2012 and to review the work undertaken by the 
standards committee since those changes were implemented. 

 
Localism Act 2011 
 
4. Th
[...]
of the Committee. Following the May 
2013 elections the membership of the Standards Committee is as follows:- 

 
Chair of the Standards Committee – County Councillor Joe Armstrong 

 
         Vice Chair of the Standards Committee – County Councillor Mac Williams 
 
         Members of the Standards Committee - County Councillors E Bell, J Clark, 

M      Dixon, B Graham, G Holland, E   Huntington, I Jewell, W Stelling and B 
Stephens. 

 
 Co-opted Members – Councillor T Batson of Tow Law Town Council and 

Councillor AJ Cooke of Barnard Castle Town Council and Stainton & Streatlam 
Parish Council. 

 
Independent Persons 
 

9. Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council was required to appoint one or more 
Independent Persons to assist in the standards process. 

 
10.    The functions of the Independent Persons are: 
 

Page 6



 

i. They must be consulted by the authority before it makes a finding as to 
whether a member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct or 
decide on action to be taken in respect of that member. 

 
ii. They may be consulted by the authority in respect of a standards 

complaint at any other stage and they may be consulted by a member or a 
co-opted member of the authority. 

 
11. Further to a recruitment exercise the following 2 persons were appointed to 

the role of Independent Person:- 
 

i. John Dixon Dawson.  He is from Peterlee in County Durham.  He is 
currently Head of Post Graduate Programmes at the University of 
Sunderland Business School. 

 
 He has a career going back to 1986 which has involved various 

placements at universities in the North East, four years as a non-
Executive Director at an NHS Trust and seven years as a Deputy Town 
Clerk. 

 
ii. Peter William Jackson.  He is from Newton Hall in Durham City.  He is 

retired, originally from the private sector having fulfilled the roles of 
Factory Manager, General Manager, Managing Director, Group 
Technical Executive and Sales Manager. 

 
He has also serve
[...]
is   
Other     
Prefer not to say   
 
 
What is your ethnic group? 
 
A. White      
British         
Irish          
Other     Please state EEEEEEE.    
       
B. Mixed 
White and Black Caribbean   

Page 39



Reports/Local Assessment 14

White and Asian    
White and Black African   
Any other mixed background   Please state EEEEEEE. 
 
C. Asian or Asian British    
Indian          
Bangladeshi     
Pakistani     
Any other Asian background   Please state EEEEEEE. 
 
D. Black or Black British 
Caribbean     
African      
Any other Black background   Please state EEEEEEE. 
 
E. Chinese         
 
F. Any other ethnic group                Please state EEEEEEE. 
 
What is your sexual orientation? 
 
Bisexual        
Gay Man     
Gay women/lesbian    
Heterosexual/straight    
Other      
Prefer not to say      
 
What is your religion? (Tick one box only)  
 
None      
Christian        
Buddhist      
Hindu         
Jewish      
Muslim      
Sikh      
Any other religion     Please state. EEEEEE. 
Prefer not to say     

 

Page 40



Agenda Item 7

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2013
	4 Annual Report of the Standards Committee - Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 1
	The County Council of Durham Code of Conduct for Members
	Code_of_conduct_for_parish_councils_July_2012
	Local Assessment Procedures June 2012

	7 Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 1
	Updated complaints status Sept 13




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 
on Monday 2 September 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Bell, J Clark, M Dixon, B Graham, G Holland and I Jewell 

 

Town Councillor  T Batson 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr J Dixon-Dawson, Mr P Jackson and 
Councillors E Huntington, B Stephens and M Williams. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2013  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 June 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Annual Report of the Standards Committee - Report of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
Consideration was given to the draft Annual Report of the Standards 
Committee (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the report covered the period July 2012-
July 2013 and reflected on the changes to standards arrangements during that 
time. The report also reviewed the work undertaken by the Standards Committee 
since those changes were implemented. 
 



Members were pleased to see that there had been a slight reduction in the number 
of complaints made under the Code of Conduct and felt that the new procedure for 
dealing with such complaints, was working effectively.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be approved for submission to full Council. 
 
 

5 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information.  
 
Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

6 Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 
 


